SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

BOARD AGENDA

Special Magistrate Hearing - Wednesday, August 7, 5019 - 9:00 a.m.
City Hall - City Commission Chambers, 100 North U.S. #1, Fort Pierce, Florida

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS

A. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO DEPARTMENTAL WITNESSES

B. IDENTIFICATION OF CASES IN COMPLIANCE OR RESCHEDULED

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS - CITATIONS

19-1152 PK  |Jaycee Park Townsend, Ernestia Ofc. G. Montgomery
4919

19-1484 PK |Jaycee Park Bailey, Jacob Ofc. Montgomery
4919

19-1488 PK |Jaycee Park Casiano, Marcus Ofc. Montgomery
4919

19-1490 PK |Jaycee Park Billisi Auto Sales Inc. Ofc. Montgomery

Appeal 4919

19-1678 PK |Jaycee Park Macleod, George Ofc. Montgomery
4919

19-1676 PK |Jaycee Park Troche, Irving Ofc. Montgomery
4919

19-1677 PK |Jaycee Park Sixt Rent A Car LLC Ofc. Montgomery
4919

19-1323 PK  |South Causeway Funk, Melissa Ofc. Montgomery
4919
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19-1486 PK |Jaycee Park Saez, Teresa & Ofc. Montgomery
Claire, Sophia 4919

19-1479 PK 12700 Block Ave M Clark, Janesha Ofc. Stephens
Stanley, LaTonya 8872

19-0981 PK |IRD by Library Cameron, Peter Allen H Debevec

Cont.

19-1270 PK 1121 N 2nd Street 'Summers, Rocio Heather Debevec

19-1273 PK 1118 N 2nd Street Clark, Arsola Heather Debevec
Johnson, Destiny

119-9083 PK 130 N 2nd Street \Covarrubias, David Heather Debevec

119-1251 PK  |Depot Drive PParker, Glen and Lisa Isaac Saucedo

119-1504 CT  [2504 Orange Avenue Raines Geralds, Robin Heather Debevec

PUBLIC HEARINGS - VIOLATION CASES

119-1512 CE {107 N 29th Street Hatfield, James lsaac Saucedo
19-1073 2606 S 10Th Street Friason, Joyzell M Isaac Saucedo
CE
19-172 429 North 20th Street Johnson, Sharon Heather Debevec
CE
|19-1415 CE 2302 Avenue C Filmore Sr, Rufus Heather Debevec
19-0812 2705 Booker Street Demery, John Heather Debevec
CE Demery, Altamease

Knight, Lillian
119-1099CE  |1310 North 13th Street 'A and D Holdings Group LLC |Heather Debevec
119-1413CE  |2302 Canal Terrace Mendonce, Jana Heather Debevec
119-1076CE  |1202 North 16th Court \Apostolic Church of Jesus Inc/Heather Debevec
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8.

9.

10.

119-1074CE

| 1120 North 16th Court

\Apostolic Church of Jesus Inc|Heather Debevec

119-1081CE {1006 North 17th Street \Ventresco, John & Sallie  |Heather Debevec

119-1083CE {1008 N 17th Street 'Shazier, Maurice Heather Debevec

19-1086CE (1104 North 17th Street C and T Realty and Heather Debevec
Renovations

19-1133CE 1601 North 17th Street Randolph, Tommie Heather Debevec
Randolph Sr, Curtis

119-1263CE 1208 North 20th Street \JBM Properties LLC Heather Debevec

119-1264 CE {1206 North 20th Street Russ(EST), Leo Heather Debevec

119-1633 CE  [2210 Avenue E Bowe, Garnett Heather Debevec

PUBLIC HEARINGS - MASSEY HEARINGS (FINE REDUCTIONS)

18-1874
Massey

1201 Avenue L

JBM Import Corp

Margaret Arraiz

PUBLIC HEARINGS - LIEN REDUCTION REQUESTS

NEW BUSINESS

OLD BUSINESS

09-2025 1004 Nebraska Avenue Kreyling, Mary L. (EST Margaret Arraiz
Lien Goemer, Margaret R (EST)

Reduction

12-1390 1004 Nebraska Avenue Kreyling, Mary L. (EST) Margaret Arraiz
Lien Goemer, Margaret R (EST)

Reduction

14-2084 1611 N 13th Street East Coast Property Assoc. |Peggy Arraiz
Lien LLC

Reduction

OTHER CASES
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Any person seeking to appeal any decision by the Special Magistrate with respect to any matter
considered at this meeting is advised that a record of proceedings is required in any such appeal and that
such person may need to insure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made including the testimony
and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Persons who require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) should

contact the Code Enforcement Office at (772) 467-3149, at least five (5) days prior to the meeting.
Persons who are hearing or speech impaired may use the Florida Relay System by dialing 711.
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Special Magistrate Hearing 4.A.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1152 -Townsend

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1152 PK |Jaycee Park Townsend, Ernestia 405(1:9(3 Montgomery
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: May 5, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Ernestia Latoya Townsend Citation #2782
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
2782PK Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/10/2019 03:34 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.B.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1484 - Bailey

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1484 PK  |Jaycee Park Bailey, Jacob fgﬁé'v'o”tgomery
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 8, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Jacob Ethan Bailey
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8711 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 08:10 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.C.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1488 - Casiano

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1488 PK |Jaycee Park Casiano, Marcus 2;29Montgomery
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 9, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Marcus E. Casiano
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8715 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 09:03 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.D.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1490 - Billisi Auto Sales Inc.

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

Ofc. Montgomery

19-1490 PK Jaycee Park Billisi Auto Sales Inc. 4919

Appeal

CASE INFORMATION:

Type of

Presentation: Citation Appeal

Case Initiated: June 9, 2019

OWNER:

VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Billisi Auto Sales Inc.

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due

10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8717 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $60.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 09:23 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.E.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1678 - Macleod

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1678 PK |Jaycee Park Macleod, George 2;29Montgomery
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 9, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
George William Macleod
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8721 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 09:34 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.F.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1676 - Troche

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1676 PK |Jaycee Park Troche, Irving ACf)gc;éMontgomery
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 15, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Irving Caraballo Troche
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8725 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 09:40 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.G.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1677 - Sixt Rent A Car LLC

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1677 PK  |Jaycee Park Sixt Rent A Car LLC g‘jé’v‘o”tgomew
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 15, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Sixt Rent A Car LLC
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation
8724 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 09:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.H.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1323 - Funk

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:

. Ofc. Montgomery
19-1323 PK  |South Causeway Funk, Melissa 4919
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: May 16, 2019 Typeof Citation

Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Melissa Ann Funk
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee [Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation

2790 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 10:00 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.1.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #19-1486 - Saez / Claire

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:

Saez, Teresa & Ofc. Montgomery
19-1486 PK |Jaycee Park Claire, Sophia 4919
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 8, 2019 Typeof Citation

Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Teresa Rosetta Marcole Saez
Sophia Boston Claire
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(L) Parking Regulation

8713 Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/11/2019 08:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.J.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1479- Clark / Stanley

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:

Clark, Janesha Ofc. Stephens
19-1479 PK |2700 Block Ave M Stanley, LaTonya 8872
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: June 5, 2019 Typeof Citation

Presentation:
OWNER:
VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Janesha Marie Clark
LaTonya Nicole Stanley
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |Total Due
10-23(S) Parking Regulation

4351PK Restricted Parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/10/2019 04:52 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.K.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-981 - Cameron

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

19-0981 PK
Cont.

IRD by Library Cameron, Peter Allen H Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: April 13, 2019 Type of Presentation: [Citation

OWNER:

VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Peter Allen Cameron

VIOLATIONS:

Total Admin |Late Total

Citation # |Code Section Fine / Counts Fine Fee Fee Due

10-23 (O) Parking
6284 Regulation 1 @ $50.00 $50.00 ($10.00 |$18.00 |$78.00
Yellow Curb

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Cynthia Ricker Started On: 05/31/2019 11:38 AM
Final Approval Date: 07/18/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.1.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1270 - 121 N 2nd Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1270 PK {121 N 2nd Street 'Summers, Rocio 'Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| May 22, 2019 Type of . Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: PARKING VIOLATION:
Rocio Summers 9079PK
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # Code Section Fine Admin Fee|Late Fee |Total Due
9079 PK 10-23 (P) 2 hour parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/11/2019 06:37 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.M.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1273 - 118 N 2nd Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

Clark, Arsola

Johnson, Destiny Heather Debevec

19-1273 PK 118 N 2nd Street

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated:| May 22, 2019 Typeof Citation
Presentation:

OWNER:

OWNER: PARKING VIOLATION:

Arsola Clark 9082PK

Destiny Johnson

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # Code Section Fine Admin Fee|Late Fee |Total Due

9082 PK 10-23 P 2 hour parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/11/2019 06:45 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.N.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1274 - 130 N 2nd Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-9083 PK {130 N 2nd Street \Covarrubias, David 'Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| May 22, 2019 Type of . Citation
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: PARKING VIOLATION:
David Covarrubias 9083PK
VIOLATIONS:
Citation # Code Section Fine Admin Fee|Late Fee |Total Due
9083 PK 10-23 P 2 hour parking $50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/11/2019 06:49 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.0.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1251 - Parker

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

119-1251 PK  |Depot Drive Parker, Glen and Lisa lsaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:

Type of

Case Initiated: May 21, 2019 Presentation:

Citation

OWNER:

VIOLATOR: PARKING VIOLATION:
Glen Arthur Parker #4818
Lisa Pugliese Parker

VIOLATIONS:

Citation # |Code Section Fine Admin Fee |Late Fee |[Total Due

10-23(P) Parking Regulation

4818PK Two hour parking

$50.00 $10.00 $18.00 $78.00

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Maximillion Lewis Started On: 07/10/2019 04:22 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 4.P.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 1504 - 2504 Orange Avenue

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:

119-1504 CT  |2504 Orange Avenue Raines Geralds, Robin 'Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated:| June 8, 2019 Typeof Citation

Presentation:

OWNER:

Violator: Violator Secondary Information:

Robin Raines Robin Raines Geralds

555 Fairways Dr PO Box 2971

Ocala, FL 34472 Ft. Pierce, FL 34954
VIOLATIONS:

Citation # |Code Section Fine / Counts |Total Fine |/Admin Fee|Total Due

9-80 Street Vendor — Permit

737CE Required 1@ $100.00 $100.00 |$10.00 $110.00
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
N/A
RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation(s) exist, the violator be
assessed the total due as indicated above. Failure to pay such fine will result in the citation
being forwarded to the County Court System.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/11/2019 04:35 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.A.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1512 - 107 N 29TH ST

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

19-1512 CE (107 N 29th Street Hatfield, James Isaac Saucedo

CASE INFORMATION:

(Case Initiated: June 13,2019 Type of Presentation: |Regular

OWNER:

OWNER: OCCUPIED BY:
James Hatfield
PO BOX 1506
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954

VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) — Outside Storage
Section 9-27 (B) — Doing Business without a Tax
IPMC 304.2 Protective treatment.

Section 15-3(b) — Removal of signs.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please remove all tires, tools, wood, stools, motors, trash, cardboard boxes and all other
miscellaneous items located throughout the building.

2. Please obtain business tax receipt immediately for mechanic shop.

3. Please pressure wash all areas where molding, deterioration has occurred including all
grease stains on concrete.

4. Please remove all signs from premises as no active business tax receipt exist for this
location.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
5 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 07/02/2019 10:33 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.B.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1073 - 2606 S 10TH ST.

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1073 2606 S 10Th Street Friason, Joyzell M Isaac Saucedo
CE
CASE INFORMATION:
(Case Initiated: April 25, 2019 Type of Presentation: |Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Joyzell M. Friason 2606 S 10th Street
3964 Ledgewood Drive Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
Cincinnati, OH 45229

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 302.7 - Accessory structures.

Section 22-67 (B)(5) — Fence Maintenance — Permit Required
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) — Outside Storage-Indoor Furniture

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Please repair garage where molding or deterioration has occurred. A permit may be
required. If you have any question please contact the building department at (772)
467-3000.

2. Please remove or repair fence where deterioration has occurred. A permit may be
required. Please contact the building department at (772) 467-3000.

3. Please remove couch located in the back of the house.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $150 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Isaac Saucedo Started On: 06/06/2019 02:46 PM
Final Approval Date: 07/11/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.C.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-172 - 429 North 20th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:
19-172
CE 429 North 20th Street Johnson, Sharon Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:

" ) Type of
Case Initiated:| January 24, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER:

Sharon Johnson
4268 Lake Tahoe Cir
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment
Section 16-25 (C) - Responsibility for Containers

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Pressure wash the north wall and by the front steps, if this does not work then paint.
2. Store bins to the side or rear of the home.

RECOMMENDATION:
The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 03/01/2019 09:51 AM
Final Approval Date: 04/04/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.D.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1415 - 2302 Avenue C

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1415 CE {2302 Avenue C Filmore Sr, Rufus Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| June 5, 2019 Type of . Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER:

Rufus Filmore Sr
2302 Avenue C
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (10)(D) - Non Operable Vehicles

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Remove the unregistered, non-operable vehicles from the property.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to comply or the City of Fort Pierce will remove the vehicles in accordance with
the provisioin outlined in Chapter 16 of the Code of Ordinances.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 06/21/2019 11:46 AM
Final Approval Date: 07/18/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.E.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 0812 - 2705 Boooker Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-0812 2705 Booker Street Demery, John Heather Debevec
CE Demery, Altamease
Knight, Lillian
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| April 3, 2019 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER:
John Demry
Altamease Demery
Lilian Knight
5705 Boxelder Trl
Killeen, TX 76542

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.1 - Exterior Structure - General

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Obtain a permit from the Building Department and repair the ceiling of the carport.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $50.00 per
day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 06/29/2019 03:45 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.F.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1099 - 1310 North 13th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:
119-1099CE {1310 North 13th Street A and D Holdings Group LLC |Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:

. ] Type of
Case Initiated:| May 1, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
A and D Holdings Group LLC Anneka Howell
14359 N 78th PI 1310 N 13th St
Loxahatchee, FL 33470 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage
Section 5-370 - Exterior Property and Landscaping
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove or place into a shed the cabinets, buckets, boards in the carport and at the front and
sides of the home.

2. Trim the bush by the driveway to give a neat appearance.

3. Paint the trim, front door, and carport support beams where there is discoloration.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/02/2019 11:54 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.G.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 1413 - 2302 Canal Terrace

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
|19-141BCE |2302 Canal Terrace |Mendonce, Jana |Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| June 5, 2019 Type of . Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER:

Jana Mendonca
405 Leroy Ave
Lehigh Acres, FL 33972

VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove all boards, garbage, buckets, and other various debris from the lot.
2. Remove tables, office and school style chairs from the lot.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 07:25 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.H.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1076 - 1202 North 16th Court

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1076CE 1202 North 16th Court Apostolic Church of Jesus Inc/Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| May 01, 2019 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
Apostolic Church of Jesus Inc Samual Hunt
PO Box 2426 2870 Cathy Ln
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Clearwater, FL 33760
VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 302.7 Accessory Structure
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage Indoor Furniture

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Repair or remove the small white fence from the south side.
2. Remove the barbed wire from the chain link fence.

3. Paint the discolored, peeling, faded areas of the building.

4. Remove the dining table from the carport.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of $50,00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 12:22 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.1.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1074 - 1120 North 16th Court

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1074CE | 1120 North 16th Court Apostolic Church of Jesus Inc/Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| May 01, 2019 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
Apostolic CHurch of Jesus Inc Samuel Hunt
PO BOX 2426 2870 Cathy Ln
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Clearwater, FL 33760
VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 302.7 Accessory Structure
IPMC 304.2 Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Repair or remove the small white fences on the north side.

2. Remove the barbed wire from the chain link fence.

3. Paint both buildings to include the soffit and trim, as there is discoloration, stucco repairs,
peeling paint, and bare wood.

4. Pressure wash the walkways around the buildings.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 12:50 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.J.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 1081 - 1006 North 17th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1081CE 1006 North 17th Street Ventresco, John & Sallie Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:] May 01, 2019 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: INTERESTED PARTY:
John Ventresco Charles Rodgers
Sallie Ventresco 1008 N 17th St Apt A
2005 SE Kilmallie Ct Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
Pt St Lucie, FL 34952

VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (10)(D) - Non- Operable Vehicles
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Remove the blue Chevy truck from the lot.
2. Remove the tarps, boxes, bags, tools, wood crates, coolers, and all other various loose items
from the property.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 02:37 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.K.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 1083 - 1008 North 17th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:
119-1083CE  |1008 N 17th Street Shazier, Maurice Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:

. ] Type of
Case Initiated:|May 1, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Maurice Shazier Charles Rodgers
2513 S 17th St Bldg 2 # 101 1008 N 17th St Apt A
Ft. Pierce, FL 34982 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
TENANT:
Kimberly Mincey
1008 N 17th St Apt B
Ft. Peirce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Paint the trim where it is peeling along the west and north sides.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 03:01 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.L.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1086 - 1104 North 17th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
19-1086CE  |1104 North 17th Street Cand T Realty and Heather Debevec
Renovations
CASE INFORMATION:
. ) Type of
Case Initiated:| May 01, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
C and T Realty and Renovations LLC Corey Wiggins
PO BOX 1394 1104 N 17th St Apt B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
TENANT: TENANT:
Willie Haynes Shantina Tindall
1104 N 17th St Apt A 1104 N 17th ST Apt B
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
VIOLATIONS:

Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) - Outside Storage
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Bring in or remove the buckets and tarps on the north side of the building.
2. Please bring in or remove the small dining table from the north side of the building.
3. Paint the trim and the decorative pillars by the windows where the paint is pilling.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/03/2019 03:32 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019






Special Magistrate Hearing 5.M.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1133 - 1601 North 17th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:

Randolph, Tommie

19-1133CE 1601 North 17th Street Randolph Sr, Curtis

Heather Debevec

CASE INFORMATION:

" _ Type of
Case Initiated:| May 8, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Tommie Randolph Mary Perry
Curtis Randolph Sr 1601 N 17th St
1712 Avenue O Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.1 - Exterior Structure General
IPMC 304.2 - Protective Treatment
Section 5-370 - Exterior Property Landscaping

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Repair the trim on the north east corner of the home.
2. Paint the north side wall and trim as it is discolored.
3. Mow the yard and clean the weeds from your side of the north fence.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be given
30 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/05/2019 06:28 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.N.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19- 1263 - 1208 North 20th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1263CE {1208 North 20th Street JBM Properties LLC Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| May 29, 2019 Typeof Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER: REGISTERED AGENT:
JBM Properties LLC Yarron Benmoshe
5225 Collins Ave Unit 1111 5225 Collins AVe Unit 1111
Miami Beach, FL 33140 Miami, FL 33140
TENANT: Yarron Benmoshe
Latisha Brown JBM Properties
1208 N 20th St 12712 Ashley Falls
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 San Diego, CA 92130
VIOLATIONS:

Section 22-187 (13) - Landscape Maintenance
Section 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Mow the yard and trim the weeds from around the bushes.
2. Remove the two dining chairs from the porch.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 10 days to comply or a fine of $50.00 per day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/05/2019 03:58 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.0.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case # 19-1264 - 1206 North 20th Street

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information

SUBJECT:
119-1264 CE {1206 North 20th Street Russ(EST), Leo Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:

. ] Type of
Case Initiated:| May 29, 2019 Presentation: Regular
OWNER:
OWNER: TENANT:
Leo Russ (EST) Willie Russ
1206 N 20th St 1206 N 20th St
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FL 34950
VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.1- Exterior Structure - General

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. Obtain a permit from the Building Department and repair or replace the trim around the home
where it is rotting.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator(s) be
given 30 days to obtain a permit and comply with all permit conditions or a fine of $100.00 per
day be assessed.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/11/2019 10:44 AM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 5.P.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #-19-1633 - 2210 Avenue E

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
119-1633 CE {2210 Avenue E Bowe, Garnett Heather Debevec
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated:| June 27, 2019 Type of . Regular
Presentation:
OWNER:
OWNER:

Garnett Bowe
2208 Avenue E
Ft. Pierce, FL 34950

VIOLATIONS:
Section 16-46, 16-48 Lot Clearing

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:
1. Mow the tall grasses on the north side of the lot.

RECOMMENDATION:

The City requests that if the Special Magistrate finds the violation exists, the violator be given 10
days to comply or the City will mow this section in accorandce with the provision outlined in
Chapeter 16 of the Code of Ordinances.

Form Review

Form Started By: Heather Debevec Started On: 07/16/2019 12:24 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019



Special Magistrate Hearing 6.A.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Information
SUBJECT:

18-1874
Massey

1201 Avenue L JBM Import Corp Margaret Arraiz

CASE INFORMATION:

Type of
Presentation:

Case Initiated: July 7, 2018

Massey

OWNER:

OWNER:

JBM Import Corp

12723 Ashley Falls Drive
San Diego, CA 92130

VIOLATIONS:

IPMC 304.7 - Roofs and Drainage
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage

FINDINGS/ORDER:

September 19, 2018 - Special Magistrate Ross found JBM Import Corp responsible for the
violations referenced above and gave them 10 days to bring the property into compliance or a
fine of $50.00 per day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:

1. October 3, 2018 - an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.

2. March 13, 2019 - an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

3. June 27, 2019 - received request for fines reduction from John Benmoshe.

Total fines accrued are $8,080.00 (includes $30.00 recording fees). There is no lien at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.

Attachments
Request
3 Criteria



Admin Fees
Order

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Tax Card

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 08/01/2019

Form Review
Started On: 07/19/2019 01:16 PM



THE SUNRISE CITY 7

CODE ENFORCEMENT

— FORT PIF CI -

ohide

117

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES (MASSEY CASE)

Date: «6[3\“)— 1Y

Property address: i 3\0 )
1Y)

AVENUE L FoRT PTENLL FL

Owner(s) of record: PN Preleiysse L

Mailing address: Ig\}:}:} ASWLEY FALLS D,

SANM DEEGS A 9 S0

Property tax D #: &LH)H—-XOQ\" 005y 00@/’4

Original purchase date: | fve( 3 \'ET 213 Original purchase price: #ZS N R

Property is used for: X‘Sing!e Family | [] Multi-family | [_] Commercial | []Industrial | [] Vacant Lot
Name of person YA ROV Relationship to

requesting reduction: | JEHAN REnvmosSUE owner(s) SE )/F

Telephone #: Xoj £ %1300 Mobile phone #:

E-mail:

FPENMISHE Q)
PLPEME D ENK R cym | Method:

Preferred contact

"fH”ﬁ/f@ N EAssy

What are owner(s) intentions for
property:

RENTAL ProfERY

Are there current code violations?

ENO

[ Yes Explain: (please attached notice)

Is property listed for sale?

BNO

[ 1Yes | If yes, whatis [i

isting price?

Is property under contract for sale?

=

[]Yes | If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE

DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED

DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY

$ %10 50
s 1500
$ 5,’?0 dd
\ Taepont
6/ ?ﬁh?r o DEN MASHE
/ [l)ate Printed Name

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 « CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457




. THE SUNRISE CITY

> _FORT PIERCE —
L\\\ oD ENFORCEMENT o]

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment.
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
2. Be specific when writing your statement, Use additional pages if necessary.

3. If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4, Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

5. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department.

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: JM% ﬁ[/f;//\/lf&; L FO’/LT PIE.QOE L BL} ﬁ%(}

Property Owner: IPM Plop Eaxxgs LLC

Mailng Address: |3 ¥33 ASMAEY Fall s  HosxyE  Sawv vIEeo Ca 93130
Telephone #: Jor-6%1- 303  Cell Phone #:

E-Mall Address: TD ENMASWE @ ALPINVE BRIRER. com

Is the property in compliance? E S If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



YA’O4L0/\{
l TJownv BENmpSHE , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

I NMEVUEL BTl PECTEVEDN THE VEoaTiov
WHELY £S5 WRY T WHS a0y TAKpM CARE - OF.

OoVEE I pkcypyel) ME  owyCE F O Too K

CALE oF T+ XAt AwWAY .

Date: 75 /c;)’ \\ Y Signed:
/ ! Ve

Print Name: ~JOHY B EnrmesHE

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

. 4 :
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority "“%(2 (¢ N /Z i poane . who
acknowledged before me that the information contained herein is true and correcéHé or She is7 isnot
.. b » . i “

(" personally known to me and has produced - L WKy, T as
‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ v :

ity COLLEEN GREER /A\f ’
S, State of Florida - Notary Public /I a f /
EN (Z  Commission # GG 013803 C bV Vpon X4 vo 4
%) xS My Comm. Expires 11-13-2020
Ry Bonded Through
mm\f Nationsl Notary Assn Notary PUb”C, S’[ate Of Florida




MASSEY HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE

Case No: 18-1874 Address: 1201 Avenue L Hearing Date: August 7, 2019

1. THE GRAVITY OR SERIOUSNESS OF THE VIOLATION: minor

2. ANY AND ALL ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE VIOLATOR TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION(S);
OR IF THE VIOLATION(S) WERE NOT CORRECTED BY THE ORIGINAL VIOLATOR, WHAT
ACTION WAS TAKEN BY ANY OTHER OWNER OR PARTY IN THE INTEREST TO BRING
THE VIOLATION INTO COMPLIANCE?

Outside storage was corrected, wood over window removed, and shingles repaired.

3. THE NUMBER OF TIMES THE VIOLATOR WAS PREVIOUSLY FOUND IN
VIOLATION BY EITHER THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD, SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE, OR OTHER QUASI-JUDICIAL OR JUDICIAL PROCESS, OR
OTHERWISE ADMITTED GUILT IN ANY SUCH PROCEEDING? 0



Administrative Cost Estimator

7/10/2019

Property Address: 1201 Avenuel, Case # 18-1874
Date case originated: 7/7/2018
Date case complied: 3/13/2019

Total time: 8 months

Number of Hearings
Violation Hearings: 1

Massey Hearings: 1

Lien Reduction Hearings:

Mailing Expense
Regular 1st Class:
Certified Mail:

Photographs (per page)
Filing Fees 1 for Release

Months Open

Covers code officer's monthly inspections and follow-up, file
maintenance, correspondence/communications with property owner /
tenant / management and other departments.

Code Enforcement Secretary
Up to three Hearings
Each additional Hearing

Covers hearing prep: NOV, postings, notorizations, order preparation,
minutes, summary sheets, correspondence, filings with Clerk of Court.

Code Compliance Manager

Covers review of initial notice, review of case file for recommendation
and review with attorney

City Attorney (per hour)

Covers the cost of case preparation (written & oral communication) for
appeals, disputed cases or those with legal representation requiring
review above & beyond the norm.

Hearings

Cover SM/CEB review and hearing time, recording secretary, code staff & -

management hearing time, attorney hearing time, MIS or SLC set up.

Commision Meeting

Fee set by the City Commission

$0.44 12 $5.28
$5.10 1 $5.10
$0.50 8 $4.00
$10.00 0 $0.00
$50.00 8 $400.00
$150.00 1 $150.00
$75.00 0 $0.00
$75.00 1 $75.00
$125.00 1 $125.00
$150.00 2 $300.00
$250.00 0 $0.00

Total Estimated Cost: $1,064.38
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. THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE - s

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 1201 AVENUE L
CASE NO: 18-00001874

IN THE MATTER OF:  JBM IMPORT CORP
5225 COLLINS AVENUE UNIT 1111
MIAMI BEACH, FL 33140

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described above and find that said property is now in
compliance with all the items listed in the Special Magistrate's order dated September 19, 2018, as
of this date: March 13 2019.

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page
were not initiated.

X Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in Book
4189 Page 1626 . This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this_ #3  day of‘jﬁq&m/@\ , 2039,

Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement Officer
JOSEPH E. SMiTH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
STATE OF FLORI DA FILE # 4544565 03/22/2019 10:21:57 AM

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE OR BOOK 4246 PAGE 807 - 807 Doc Type: AFF
RECORDING: $10.00

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me
this J2HK day of V404 120/9
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NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA

Wi, COLLEEN GREER
% "’" . State of Florlda - Notary Pubtic
> Commission# GG 013803

{ My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020
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THE SUNRISE CITY

_FORTPIERCE—

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

RE: 1201 AVENUE L CASENO:  18-00001874

IN THE MATTER OF:  JBM IMPORT CORP
PO BOX 86
PARAMUS, NJ 07663

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate's order dated
September 19, 2018, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is not in compliance
with Section(s) IPMC 304.7 Roof and Drainage 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) Outside Storage of the
Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: October 3, 2018 .

In accordance with the Order of Violation recorded in Book 4183 Page 371 , fines in the amount of
$50.00 per day shall commence on this date.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this_ 3 day of (A2 ey 12018,

Y

Heather Debevec, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA EPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE gfm LUGIE COUNTY

FILE # 4488618 10/08/2018 09:50:12 AM
OR BOOK 4189 PAGE 1526 - 1526 Doc Type AFF

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me ' RECORDING® $10.00
this 74 dayof (g (sts i 20 /8 .

&!/{s 7/ /
(/L// /¢ (X%@Vu

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: - SOCLEEN GREER

., State of Florida - Notary Public
@?" Commission # GG 013803

» 4;’[

¢& My Comm, Expires 11-13-2020
Bendad Through
Nationai Notary Assn
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Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 1201 Avenue

L 000-4
Map ID: 24/04G Zoning: R4 Use Type: 0100
Ownership Legal Description
JBM Properties LLC PROSPERITY PARK BLK 3 LOT 1
12723 Ashley Falls DR
San Diego, CA 92130-2761
Current Values
Just/Market:  $36,000 Assessed: $31,944  Year Just/Market Assessed
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $31,944 2018 $36,000 $31,944
2017  $30,800 $29,040
2016  $26,400 $26,400
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor
12-18-2018 4217/ 0727 0111 QC JBM Import Corp
12-31-2015 3825/0148 0001 WD ONeal (TR) Olivia
10-26-2009 3139/ 0652 0130 WD O'Neal Olivia
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,104 SF
Gross Sketched Area: 1,248 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Dim Shingle Roof Structure: Gable
Year Built: 1972 Frame: Grade: D
Primary Wall: Conc Block Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1

Bedrooms: 3
Full Baths: 1
Half Baths: 0

Type
CHAINLINK 4' 1 120

Property Identification
Parcel ID: 2404-801-0052- Account #: 17683

Interior Data

A/C %: 0% Electric: AVERAGE
Heated %: 0% Heat Type:
Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel:

Special Features and Yard items

Qty Units Year Bit
1999

Sec/Town/Range:

04/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Historical Values 3-year

Exemptions  Taxable
$0  $31,944
$0  $29,040
$0  $26,400

Price
$100
$33,500
$100

Building Type: HD
Effective Year: 1977
Secondary Wall:

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Terrazo

= Total Areas

Finished/Under Air 1,104

(SF):
Gross Sketched Area 1,248

- (SF):
Land Size (acres): 0.16
Land Size (SF): 7,050
Total Building Count: 1

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2019 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

7/1/2019




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.A.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #09-2025 - 1004 Nebraska Avenue

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
09-2025 .
Lien 1004 Nebraska Avenue Kreyling, Mary L. (EST Margaret Arraiz
Reduction Goemer, Margaret R (EST)

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: 07/17/2009 Typeof =~ Lien Reduction
Presentation:

OWNER:

VIOLATOR: CURRENT OWNER:

Mary L Kreyling (EST) & Margaret R. Goemer |Doris Hinton (Estate of Mary Kreyling/Margaret

(EST) Goemer)

1004 Nebraska Avenue 4795 S 25th Street

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FL 34981

VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (4) - Parking other than Pavement.
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (10) (D) - Non-Operable Vehicles.
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) - Outside Storage - Indoor Furniture.
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) - Outside Storage.

Section(s): 5-368 (4) Property Maintenance.

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

December 2, 2009 Special Magistrate Blandino found Mary L Kreyling (EST) & Margaret R.
Goemer responsible for the violations listed above and gave them 30 days to come into
compliance or a fine of $250.00 a day would be assessed.

April 6, 2010 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines began.
June 6, 2010 the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded.

July 18, 2019 an inspection was made, the property was now in compliance, the fines stopped.
July 24, 2019 received request for reduction from Doris Hinson's representative NRV Properties.

Total fines are $848,780.00 (includes $30.00 recording fees)

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.
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X .
Code Lom
. THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE — e

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: 07/ 24/ 2019

Property address: 100U Nebmska, Avemve.  Fh Pusee, FL 34450
Owner(s) of record: | gty of Mary Keeyling / Wrﬁmmﬂr Goemer ; Duris Hinson | Heir)
Mailing address: Y1a§ s, )_j’ﬂ". Sk ﬁ,;; Plerce, FL 349 1

Property tax D #: 2418 - 7030053 -000-3

Original purchase date: oif o /1479 Original purchase price: 4 1M, 900

Property is used for: Ieringle Family | [_]Multi-family | [] Commercial | [} Industrial | [ ] Vacant Lot
Name of person Alvin Paymis Relationship to 3\)\(@

requesting reduction:  [(WMenber of NRV Fr@hes) | owner(s)

Telephone : (6 355 - 650 ' Mobile phone #: (771-)' 215-597Y
E-mail: NV pwperheil@gman. com Ethe;(rje:d contact Telephone

What are owner(s) intentions for Sell pmpa/f\l o NRV froperhed, LLC

property:

Are there current code violations? @/No []Yes Explain: (please attached notice)

Is property listed for sale? E/No []Yes |Ifyes, whatis listing price?

Is property under contract for sale? | [ ]No | [AYes |If yes, what is the sale price? | § $ 000

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN s Y48 750. 00
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED $_ ¥45, 150
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY $_ H000

&Q | _ 07]24/2019
Signature of Owner or Representative Date

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467,3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

.FORT PIERCE - s

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be fruthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) years

imprisonment,
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
2. Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessary.

3. If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income),

4. Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

5. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department.

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: 0o Nebaska. Avepnve

Property Owner: st oF Many Kl@y]\?\fzv]/ imrq%f Goamer ; Dorys Hinson U‘Mic)

Mailing Address: Ylas s, as# st Fork Piﬂfce‘ FL 349¢1

Telephone #: (§L)) 353 0507 Cell Phone #: {172) 215-597%
E-Mail Address: Ny p’)mpUH@J A@ f)wv‘} |, Conn,
Is the property in compliance? }Z@,S If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM = TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



I A lVﬂ/l HWYI(\Y , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

The heps accrved on This P ey occvred becavie M
S i B

owngs we'te deceated, We haye loceted Tha pnger hed and
i i

Were jeglting & reduclion 88 Ma assesied hens beeguse tha her had
NS
Wo  Gwarensss of T sifvehon ofF e howw and 1t was oot of our Qm‘{mi

Signed: QVQ,B !A%}\ _ Date: 07,’91% / Dol

Print Name: /AT)V)L\ t‘\rﬂ(ﬁd

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

. .
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority m Vin f Hﬂ rns who
acknowledged before me that the information ﬁrtained herein is true and correct, He or She is / is not

personally known to me and has produced Ofldl& Df! vée L[LBV)S'C as

identification.
Sy
fore me this 2’# day of o) UI"/ , 20 l g .

\\\\""“U/}I

\
W @‘A E.". .-B. E< / ,”/
ﬂ- 5‘\ og.v‘goTAR'}"-f:‘V/",

¥

SWORN TO AND SU

ic, State\of Florida

20 PUBLG O S



OWNER 7 REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Property Address: l 1004 Nebraska Avenve Fh Precce, FL 34950 I

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
I:’ Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that
authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City
Commission of the City of Fort Pierce.

QUZ‘ e 07/ 24/ 2019

Signature of Owner or Representative Date

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Comments:

City Representative Date

WJ{/LL/ /1/)/1/,4/15 '7/?/“[//7



Rights of Representation

To whom it may concern,

I, Doris Hinson, the heir to the Mary Kreyling estate gives full permission to NRV
Properties LLC to act on my behalf to negotiate and reduce any liens and
encumbrances against the property by the city of Fort Pierce FL. We have agreed
to sell the property and are currently under contract with NRV Properties for the
home located at 1004 Nebraska Avenue, Fort Pierce FL.

Name DO RIS k /7ZI/U¢SE‘)/U Signature 1//%02 %%WV

e

Name ' Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTYOF SE Lucie

This instrument-was acknowledged before me on D&\)O% \\C\

2019, by _ DOCS \’\veu\\\ngﬁrh(\gom

ﬁe"‘!{w ALFA M RODRIGUEZ

(407) 393_01 53 FlondaNotayService.com

Notary Public (w{?&mj@mgwg s vy cowsmous e

My commission expires: [T&vv\x(lxu‘ 11, 2090,



THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE - R

CODE ENFORCEMENT .
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE
RE: 1004 NEBRASKA AVE
CASE NO: 09-00002025 ‘ é:{':ﬁﬁpﬁu%l?ggﬁh (%(ERK OF THE GIRCUIT COURT
| # a6

IN THE MATTER OF:  MARY L KREYLING (EST) ggc%oéigfégg PAGE 1773 aEM arr
MARGARET R GOEMER (EST) | ROING: $10.00
1004 NEBRASKA AVE

FT PIERCE, FL 34950

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Isaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described above and find that said property is now in
compliance with all the items listed in the Special Magistrate's order dated December 02, 2009, as of
this date: 7/18/2019. ’

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page
were not initiated.

v Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 3150 Page 946. This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this

Y day of AN 5 , 2044

L3

[saac Saucedo, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO] and SUBSCRIBED before me
this :Z’ f&é dayof%ﬁu ' ,2077 .

/) /j/&&? /gf/ Y,

NOTARY PUBLIC ~ STATE OF FLORIDA COLLEEN GREER

A : .
s‘;‘\“”’{/é’(’//, State of Florida - Notary Public

\)
N
S NE {ssion # GG 013803
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Eh 2 Mfg?r;ﬂrf o 132020
;}'so,ﬂo*\:\‘ Bonded Through
i National Notary Assn

C0086807

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457
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AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA
Book: 5(‘}?\:@
Page: C{“Kﬂ
Case No: 09-00002025 IN THE MATTER OF:
1004 NEBRASKA AV MARY L KREYLING (EST) & MARGARET
PROPERTY ADDRESS R GOEMER (EST)
1004 NEBRASK A AVE

FT PIERCE, FL 34950

I, Janey Singer, have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated
December 02, 2009, in the above mentioned case, and find that said property is NOT in compliance with
Section(s) Violation of Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (4) Parking on Other Than Pavement, 16-46,
16-47, 16-48 (10) (D) Non-Operable Vehicles, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) Outside Storage —

Indoor Furniture, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage, 5-368 (4) Property Maintenance
of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the 06 day of April, 2010.

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, Janey Singer, (personally known) and
acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregoing affidavit.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this ¥t~  day of Agdl , 2010

o O P

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA

‘ JOSEP
. COMMISSION EXPIRES Sl EUEélgﬂglgBN(;l‘.(ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
FILE # 3460708 04/09/2010
t 02:5
gR BOOK 3186 PAGE 322 . 325 01 PMr :
ECORDING: $10.0p o TYpe: AFF

& KAREN C. BRUNO

Wi MY COMMISSION # DD 849692 :
& EXPIRES: danuary 7,2013 |
LA Bonded Thru Notary Public Undenwiters |
R et

e Y

File Name: C0034705




SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SM CASE # 9-2025

RE: Violation of Section(s). 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (4) Parking on Other Than Pavement, 16-46,
16-47, 16-48 (10) (D) Non-Operable Vehicles, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (11) Outside Storage —
Indoor Furniture, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5) Outside Storage, 5-368 (4) Property Maintenance

Violator: MARY L KREYLING (EST)
& MARGARET R GOEMER (EST)
1004 NEBRASK A AVE
FT PIERCE, FL 34950

Property Address: 1004 NEBRASKA AV Tax ID #: 2415-703-0083-000/3
Legal Description: SUNRISE ESTATES BLK 5 LOT 8 (OR 720-872)

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on
December 2, 2009, upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having
considered any exhibits while being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and
determined that MARY L KREYLING (EST) & MARGARET R GOEMER failed to abide by the codes
listed at the top of this Order which is in violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on
property located at the above described location. In the event the violation is not remedied 30 days
hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate

of $250.00 per day.

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to
any subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real
property, and subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns. [f this Order is not complied
with timely, then there shall be issued an Order pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine
provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at
(772) 460-2200, extension 282, when the violation is corrected. The violator has 30 days in
which to file an appeal of the Special Magistrate’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie
County.

DONE AND ORDERED this 2" day of Dece

mbeyp;/2009.
| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS ' /féf’/\j W
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS L ‘

Sr<l DAY OF DECEMBER, 2009. Frank Blandino, Esq., Special Magistrate

AL ‘@ku‘“@’

Kareh Bruno, Secretary to the Special Magistrate

! JOSEPHE, sMm)
*THE FOLLOWING CASE FAILED TO APPEAR AND IS DEEMED Ti SAINT LUCIE cggi\%{ERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
i FiLE # 3417212 12/03/2009 at 01:27 PM

OR BOOK 3150 PAG
RECORDING. & lO,ooE 946 - 946 Doc Type: ORD



Property Card Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.
Property ldentification

Site Address: 1004 Parcel ID: 2415-703-0083- Account #: 24989 Sec/Town/Range:
NEBRASKA AVE 000-3 16/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/16N Zoning: R2 Use Type: 0100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce
Ownership Legal Description
Mary L Kreyling (EST) SUNRISE ESTATES BLK 5 LOT 8 (OR 720-872)
Margaret R Goemer (EST)
1004 Nebraska Ave
Fort Pierce, FL 34950
Current Values Historical Values 3-year
Just/Market:  $52,700 Assessed: $30,008  Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions  Taxable
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $30,008 2018 $52,700 $30,008 $0  $30,008
2017  $39,300 $27,280 $0  $27,280
2016  $24,800 $24,800 $0  $24,800
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
12-07-1990 0720/ 0872 XX01 QC Kreyling Mary L $100
01-01-1979 0302 /0048 XXo01 Ccv $14,900
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,017 SF
Gross Sketched Area: 1,202 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Asb Shingles Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: HC-
Year Built: 1950 Frame: Grade: C- Effective Year: 1965
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1 Secondary Wall:
Interior Data
Bedrooms: 2 A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 1 Heated %: 0% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: Carpet
gl e Total Areas
— ‘ Finished/Under Air 1,017
L (SF):
& o Gross Sketched Area 1,202
’ (SF):
1 Land Size (acres): 0.2
Land Size (SF): 8,804
Total Building Count: 1

Type

Special Features and Yard Items

Qty Units Year Bit

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2019 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

7/26/2019




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
SM FEBRURY 20, 2019

Case No: 09-2025 Violator: Kreyling & Goemer (ESTS)

Address: 1004 Nebraska Avenue

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.) Anyand all actionstaken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

ALLVIOLATIONS WERE COMPLIED
AND UP TO CODE

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violationinto compliance:

THE INTERESTED PARTY COMPLIED
THE PROPERTY MAINTENNACE. ALL
OTHER VIOLATIONS WERE COMPLIED
BEFORE THE INTERESTED PARTY TOOK
OVER.

3.) Thelengthoftime necessarytobringthe

property into compliance: 10 YEARS
4.) The numberoftimesthe violatorwas
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any
such proceeding: N/A
5) Th berof violati tices the violat 14 LOT CLEARING
. e number of violation notices the violator
4 CODE ENF VIOLATIONS

has receivedinthe past, as well as their
nature and final disposition of each notice:

1 SLUM & BLIGHT

7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are
pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany other property
within the city owned by the respondent:

N/A




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.B.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Re: Case #12-1390 - 1004 Nebraska Avenue

Submitted For: Peggy Arraiz, Code Compliance Manager, Code Enforcement

Information
SUBJECT:
12-1390 .
Lien 1004 Nebraska Avenue Kreyling, Mary L. (EST) Margaret Arraiz
Reduction Goemer, Margaret R (EST)

CASE INFORMATION:

Case Initiated: July 23, 2012 Typeof Lien Reduction
Presentation:

OWNER:

VIOLATOR: CURRENT OWNER:

Mary L Kreyling (EST) Doris Hinson

Margaret R. Goemer (EST) (Estate of Mary Kreyling/Margaret Goemer)

1004 Nebraska Avenue 4795 S 25th Street

Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 Ft. Pierce, FL 34981

VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 5-369 Vacant Building

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:

1. April 17, 2013 Special Magistrate Ross found Mary L Kreyling (EST) and Margaret R
Goemer (EST) responsible for the violations listed above and gave them 30 days to bring
the property into compliance or a fine of $100.00 would be assessed.

2. September 17, 2013 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the
fines began.

3. July 9, 2014 the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded.

4. April 30, 2016 an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines
stopped.

5. July 24, 2019 received a request for reduction from Doris Hinson's representative, NRV
Properties.

Total fines are $95,640.00 (includes $40.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:
To be determined.




Request

Lien

Aff of CM

Aff of Non Comp
Order

Right of Rep
Tax Card

7 Criteria

Attachments

Form Started By: Colleen Greer
Final Approval Date: 08/02/2019

Form Review
Started On: 07/26/2019 09:03 AM



Code Luom

THE SUNRISE CITY

yFORT PIERCE s =

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: 07/ 24/ o9

Property address: 1004 Nebmska, Avenve Fi, Pasen, FL 344950
Owner(s) of record: Estare of mGLr\{ }(’4@![{9\:} / Wrﬂmf Go@mer ; Doris Fansen | Heir)
Mailing address: Y745 5. 250 Sk Fork Pierce, FL 349 §1

Property tax ID #: 2415 =703 - 0083 -0po~3

Original purchase date: m/Ol /1479 Original purchase price: £ 14,900

Property is used for: E]/Single Family | []Mutti-family | [] Commercial | []Industrial | [] Vacant Lot
Name of person Alvim Panis Relationship to Buyer

requesting reduction:  (Menber of NRY Pr@rhes) | owner(s)

Telephone #: (56D 355 - o507 v Mobile phone +: (770 055979
E-mail; nYpoperhesd@gmal. com ::;eg:d contact Telephone

What are owner(s) intentions for Seil fropz/h{ o NRV froparhes, LLC

property: :

Are there current code violations? @/No [ ]Yes Explain: (please attached notice)

Is property listed for sale? Iero [ ]Yes |Ifyes, whatis listing price?

Is property under contract for sale? |[ ]No | [AVYes | If yes, what is the sale price? | § $ 000

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN $ ?j 6H0.00.
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED s 912,640.00
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY $ 3000

O\Q &Aﬁ—‘- 07/24]2019
Signature of Owner or Representative Date

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 * CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

_FORT PIERCE

CODE ENFORCEMENT ;

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath, Failure 1o be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce
City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up to fifteen (15) vears

imprisonment.
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Please fill in blanks completely.
2. Be specific when writing your statement, Use additional pages if necessary.

3. [fyou are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

4. Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

5. For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown.

6. For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

7. If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

8. Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department.

9. Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: 1064 Nebaska Avenve
Property Ovner: st of Mary Kreyling/ ivrganst Goemer ; Doris Hingon (Heir)
Mailing Address: Y493 S, s St ot Pi‘zfﬂ’ie, FL 349¢1

Telephone #: ($L)) 355~ 0507 Cell Phone #: {172) 2155913
E-Mail Address: Dy po peches 4@ gmail. Lo
Is the property in compliance? y;vas If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34850 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.,0457



l A 'V?'Vl HDVﬁO’ , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amount of the penally imposed and in support offer the following statement:

The hear accrved 00 This pooegly occured becavse Ha
e e A

Owndz  we'te decaased, We have loceted tha ¢ roper heit and
M V

Were jealting o reduclion 64 HMa aspesied hens beeuse o her had
S

o Qwirensgd aF e S’b‘W&ﬁbn oF ez 'I\B)'VUL va@ i"“ WRKS ovt of our co/f{\fa?

Signed: QVQ\,— [As,«g \J Date: 07! QJ"( / Doiq

Print Name: @r] Vﬁ/\ Hﬂl(ﬁd

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

a )
PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority m i t Ha rf1s  who
acknowledged before me that the information t‘oytained herein is true and correct. He or She is / is not

personally known to me and has produced __} Ofldk Df! ver LL‘LeﬂS'C . as

identification.

b
SWORN TO AND SUBZZRIBED hgefore me this o(u-'l day of c;) Ul"/ , 20 I?

\‘\\\\@\%.E. . .?5 {y

ST,

5’ :" My Comm. Expires
: November 30, 2021

* No.GG 164575 §

A@TL&J& MCQ = 0%
+ LC COLLEENBAGER.PUBLG S
'\ DQ’ - s;l«‘»“"’&i:z State of Florida '%%;Emg --\3" 'OQ*\\S
EN CZ  Commission #G ?}; 3 L \\\
; Zo) § My Comm, Expires 11-12,80 T 1))

Banded Through T1LM
National Notary Assn




OWNER /7 REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

Property Address: [ 1904 Nebmska Avenve Fh Perce, EL 34950 l

[ acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
L—_] Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | waive my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that
authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
I:l Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City
Commission of the City of Fort Pierce.

O e 07/ M/ 2011

Signature of Owner or Representative Date

X v R e W M N et N M N M W M N e o N B N RN R MGG N et N e R M X MmN e N M N S N Dt N hmer N e X M R e N M x e X

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

D Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Comments:

City Representative Date

ﬁ%ﬂ(/j}@@ﬂﬂm% | ' 7]24 )9
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THE SUNRISE CIT

FORT PIERC ‘ —

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 1004 NEBRASKA AVE
CASE NO: 12-00001390

IN THE MATTER OF:  MARY L KREYLING (EST)
MARGARET R GOEMER (EST)
1004 NEBRASKA AVE
FT PIERCE, FL 34950

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Andy Avery, Code Enforcement Officer
for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated April
17,2013, in the above mentioned case and find that said property is now in compliance with
Section(s) _ 5-369 Vacant Buildings of the Code of the City of
Fort Pierce, Florida, as of this date: April 30, 2016

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page were
not initiated.

__X__ Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book _ 3618 Page_ 2639 . This is not a release of lien.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this _ 2044 _ day of ég loontios , 2016.

Andy Mery, Code Enforce e/nt Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT GOURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

‘ FILE # 4232227 09/22/2016 09:45:43 AM
SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me | FLE® 4202207 0922016 034543 0M.

this 244 _ day of . ﬁ/m ,20/(» .  RECORDING: $10.00
D 0llven ror

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA
S, COLLEEN GREER

. S . MY COMMISSION # EE 216024
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: :;% " EXPIRES: November 13, 2016

’%OF no‘*@ Bonded Theu Budgat Notary Services

C0068134

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 = CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.3000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



AFF1DAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA
Book: 350§
Page: /A /3
Case No: 12-00001390 IN THE MATTER OF:;
1004 NEBRASKA AVE MARY L KREYLING (EST)
PROPERTY ADDRESS MARGARET R GOEMER (EST) 1004 NEBRASKA AVE

FT PIERCE, FL 34950

I, Janey Singer, have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated April
17, 2013 in the above mentioned case, and find that said property is NOT in compliance with Section(s) 5-369
Vacant Building of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the September 17, 2013

A -
{\ ) %”
éf\ @VN;

Janey Singer, \Qode Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, Janey Singer, (personally known) and
acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregoing affidavit.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this | 444, dayof [V i, 0 ,20/¢

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

ARRY Pyg
L%

COLLEEN GREEN
« MY COMMISSION # EE 216024
. EXPIRES: November 13, 2016 -
" Bondad Thru Budget Notary Sarvices

File Name: C0051183




JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

) ! “AINT LUCIE COUNTY
j : 'E# 3324747 04/ 18372013 at 10:37 AM
JR BOOK 2508 PAGE 1213 - 1213 Doc Type; ORD
RECORDIMNG: $1000

SPECIAL MAGISTR
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, rLUKIDA

SM CASE # 12-1390

RE: Violation of Section(s): 5-369 Vacant Buildings

Violator: MARY L KREYLING (EST) / MARGARET R GOEMER (EST)
1004 NEBRASKA AVENUE
FT PIERCE, FL 34950

Property Address: 1004 NEBRASKA AVENUE Tax ID #: 2415-703-0083-000/3
Legal Description: SUNRISE ESTATES BLK 5 LOT 8 (OR 720-872)

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on April
17, 2013 upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having
considered any exhibits while being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and
determined that MARY L KREYLING (EST) & MARGARET R GOEMER (EST) failed to_secure the
building and all doors and windows making sure the plywood is painted the same color as structure in
violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above described
location. In the event the violation is not remedied 30 days hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine
pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of $100.00. Check with the Building
Department at 772-467-3529 to inquire whether a permit is required.

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to
any subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real
property, and subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied
with timely, then there shall be issued an Order pursuant to Florida Statutes 162,09 imposing the fine
provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at
(772) 467-3149 when the violation is corrected. The violator has 30 days in which to file an
appeal of the Special Magistrate’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County.

DONE AND ORDERED thlszz % day of M// , 20/3

i“ i
%‘\ﬁf’g\(gm\ T XD\oes

Fran Ross, Special Magistrate

| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS
MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS

B4R pav oF ' 20/ .
(ol een

Colleen Greer, Secretary to the Special Magistrate

File Name: 12-1806 - Orde’ " Violation - Anderson - 04172013




Rights of Representation

To whom it may concern,

I, Doris Hinson, the heir to the Mary Kreyling estate gives full permission to NRV
Properties LLC to act on my behalf to negotiate and reduce any liens and
encumbrances against the property by the city of Fort Pierce FL. We have agreed
to sell the property and are currently under contract with NRV Properties for the
home located at 1004 Nebraska Avenue, Fort Pierce FL.

Name DO RIS k /7ZI/U¢SE‘)/U Signature 1//%02 %%WV

e

Name ' Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTYOF SE Lucie

This instrument-was acknowledged before me on D&\)O% \\C\

2019, by _ DOCS \’\veu\\\ngﬁrh(\gom

ﬁe"‘!{w ALFA M RODRIGUEZ

(407) 393_01 53 FlondaNotayService.com

Notary Public (w{?&mj@mgwg s vy cowsmous e

My commission expires: [T&vv\x(lxu‘ 11, 2090,



Property Card Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.
Property ldentification

Site Address: 1004 Parcel ID: 2415-703-0083- Account #: 24989 Sec/Town/Range:
NEBRASKA AVE 000-3 16/35S/40E
Map ID: 24/16N Zoning: R2 Use Type: 0100 Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce
Ownership Legal Description
Mary L Kreyling (EST) SUNRISE ESTATES BLK 5 LOT 8 (OR 720-872)
Margaret R Goemer (EST)
1004 Nebraska Ave
Fort Pierce, FL 34950
Current Values Historical Values 3-year
Just/Market:  $52,700 Assessed: $30,008  Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions  Taxable
Exemptions: $0 Taxable: $30,008 2018 $52,700 $30,008 $0  $30,008
2017  $39,300 $27,280 $0  $27,280
2016  $24,800 $24,800 $0  $24,800
Sale History
Date Book/Page Sale Code Deed Grantor Price
12-07-1990 0720/ 0872 XX01 QC Kreyling Mary L $100
01-01-1979 0302 /0048 XXo01 Ccv $14,900
Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 1,017 SF
Gross Sketched Area: 1,202 SF
Exterior Data
View: Roof Cover: Asb Shingles Roof Structure: Gable Building Type: HC-
Year Built: 1950 Frame: Grade: C- Effective Year: 1965
Primary Wall: CB Stucco Story Height: 1 Story No. Units: 1 Secondary Wall:
Interior Data
Bedrooms: 2 A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM Primary Int Wall:
Full Baths: 1 Heated %: 0% Heat Type: Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Half Baths: 0 Sprinkled %: 0% Heat Fuel: Primary Floors: Carpet
gl e Total Areas
— ‘ Finished/Under Air 1,017
L (SF):
& o Gross Sketched Area 1,202
’ (SF):
1 Land Size (acres): 0.2
Land Size (SF): 8,804
Total Building Count: 1

Type

Special Features and Yard Items

Qty Units Year Bit

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2019 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

7/26/2019




LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
SM FEBRURY 20, 2019

Case No: 12-1390 Violator: Kreyling & Goemer (ESTS) Address: 1004 Nebraska Avenue

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation: MINOR
2a.) Anyand all actionstaken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR PROPERTY WAS BOARDED UP

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violation into compliance:

INVOLUNTARY -CITY BOARDED

3.) Thelengthoftime necessarytobringthe
property into compliance: 4 YEARS
4.) The numberoftimesthe violatorwas
previously foundinviolation by eitherthe
CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial
process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any
such proceeding: 1
5) Th berof violati ticesthe violat 14 LOT CLEARING
. e number of violation notices the violator
has receivedinthe past, as well as their 4 CODEENF VIOLATIONS
nature and final disposition of each notice: | 1 SLUM & BLIGHT
7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are

pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
within the city owned by the respondent:

N/A




Special Magistrate Hearing 7.C.
Meeting Date: 08/07/2019

Information
SUBJECT:
14-2084
Lien 1611 N 13th Street East Coast Property Assoc. Peggy Arraiz
. LLC
Reduction
CASE INFORMATION:
Case Initiated: October 20, 2014 Type of . Lien Reduction
Presentation:
OWNER:
PREVIOUS OWNER: CURRENT OWNER:
Idella B Forbes (EST) Michael Siena & Anthony Siena
P. O. Box 1284 East Coast Property Associates LLC
Ft. Pierce, FL 34954 17893 N 88th Road
Loxahatchee, FL 33470
VIOLATIONS:

Section(s): 22-187 (13) Landscape Maintenance
Section(s): 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1)(5) Outside Storage

FINDINGS/ORDER:

February 18, 2015 Special Magistrate Ross found Idella B Forbes (EST) responsible for the
violations and ordered 30 days to bring the property into compliance or a fine of $150.00 per
day would be assessed.

ACTION DATES:
1. March 24, 2015 an inspection was made, the property was not in compliance, the fines
began.
2. June 16, 2016 the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was recorded with the St.
Lucie County Clerk of Circuit Court.
3. July 17, 2019 an inspection was made, the property is now in compliance, the fines

stopped.
4. July 17, 2019 received request for lien reduction.

The total amount of lien is $236,440.00 (includes $40.00 recording fees).

RECOMMENDATION:



To be determined.

Attachments
7 Criteria
Request
Lien
Aff of CM
Aff of Non Comp
Order
Tax Card

Form Review

Form Started By: Colleen Greer Started On: 07/22/2019 12:02 PM
Final Approval Date: 08/02/2019



Case No: 14-2084 Violator: Idella Forbes (EST) Address:

LIEN REDUCTION HEARING
CONTESTING OF FINE/NON-COMPLIANCE
SM FEBRURY 20, 2019

1611 N 13t Street

1.) The gravity or seriousness of the violation:

MINOR

2a.)

Any and all actions taken by the violatorto
correct the violations; OR

2b.

~

If the violations were not corrected by the
original violator, what action was taken by
any otherowneror interested party to
bring the violationinto compliance:

GRASS CUT, FENCE CLEANED OFF,
OUTSIDE ITEMS REMOVED.

3.) Thelengthoftime necessarytobringthe

property into compliance: 4 YEARS 9 MONTHS
4.) The numberoftimesthe violatorwas

previously foundinviolation by eitherthe

CEB, SM or other quasi-judicial or judicial

process, or otherwise admitted guiltin any

such proceeding: THIS IS THE ONLY ONE

13 TOTAL
S _ , 6 involuntary

5.) The numberofviolation notices the violator 7 lied

has received inthe past, as well as their complie

nature and final disposition of each notice: | lot clearing, board ups, & non-ops
7.) Whetherorto what extentthere are

pendingviolation proceedings on the
subject property orany otherproperty
within the city owned by the respondent:




THE SUNRISE CITY

_FORT PIERCE. —

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR A REDUCTION OR RESCINDMENT OF
CODE ENFORCEMENT FINES / LIENS

Date: 7 /['7/ [7
Property address: JE11 N 13 Th SF Ford Prose, FL 3YGSD
Owner(s) of record: Eosid Consd /mﬁéé’/s50wwj&; LLc
- , 7/
Mailing address: /7893 8% Th RL N Loxehodihy Fi 33970
Property tax ID #: AZL/D"}-'S'IQ—OD._ZQ"OOO'-'}
Original purchase date: 7 e/ o Original purchase price: Tl sov '
/ .
Property is used for: %gle Family | [] Multi-family | [_] Commercial | []Industrial | [ ] Vacant Lot
Name of person M ol Siena Relationship to ]
requesting reduction: | A dhon, Syeaz owner(s) QLoner
Telephone #: ST/ L y% /€ /€ Mobile phone #: | &/ 2 9% /E/Y
E-mail: Preferred contact
' /m/,éaf)b_i@/wen Linn | method: /QAM(//
What are owner(s) intentions for
property: Ferda)
Are there current code violations? | [ Mo | [] Yes Explaln: (please attached notice)
Pt
Is property listed for sale? MO/ [ 1Yes | If yes, what is listing price?
Is property under contract for sale? M [[1Yes | If yes, what is the sale price?

AMOUNT OF FINE / LIEN $ 236/4/ 40
DOLLAR AMOUNT REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED | $ 23S Y90
4/,
DOLLAR AMOUNT | AGREE TO PAY g JO00
27 Gbbony G
Sugnature of Owner or Representahve Date Printed Nam

,% Mzolowl Sitnen Au%un;“)@ MWMW Co mef,)g

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 « CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM » TEL: 772.467.8000 » FAX: 772.468.0457



THE SUNRISE CITY

CODE ENFORCEMENT

REQUEST FOR REDUCTION OF PENALTY

By completing this form, you are making statements under oath. Failure to be truthful is a violation of Fort Pierce

City Code and Florida Statutes pertaining to perjury, which is a felony punishable by up 1o fifteen (15) years

imprisonment,
INSTRUCTIONS:

1.
2,

Please fill in blanks completely.
Be specific when writing your statement. Use additional pages if necessaty.

If you are claiming medical or financial hardship, attach supporting documentation (i.e. doctor's
statement or proof of income).

Complete the appropriate application for lien reduction / rescindment.

For lot clearing or demolition liens, contact Kathy D'Arton in the Finance Department (772-467-3076)
for cost / fees breakdown,

For code enforcement liens (those imposed by a Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board),
contact Colleen Greer (772-467-3149) for cost / fees breakdown.

If you do not have access to a Notary Public, one will be ‘provided to you by the Department at no
charge. All forms must be signed in the presence of the Notary to be valid.

Return this form, the application and any other pertinent documentation to the Code Enforcement
Department.

Requests for Reduction / Rescindment of code enforcement liens are governed by Rule 17 of the
City's Rules & Regulation for Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrate.

Property Address: — jg2/y p) )3 Th St Ferd preree FL 297 <0

Property Owner: East Const p/"d.o(//n Associody s LLC

Veing Addess: /7693 @F Th Lol ) Losatdudilee Fe 33970
Telephone #: SE/RYF [£/9  CellPhone: &/ 24% /€/§

E-Mail Address: /Wﬂf’/‘va ae 2 &/1e, (1

Is the property In compliance? _Z(L;_ If no, please explain in the narrative of your request.

100 NADTH LR 1 ENRT RIERAE £ NRINA Q4AQRN « NITVAERNRTRIERCE ONA o TEL « 770 AR7 QONN « EAY 1770 ARQ NARD




AA‘} g g )< ;’YA.. , do hereby submit this Petition in request for a reduction
in the total amoint of the penalty imposed and in support offer the following statement:

Property was purchased on 7/12/2019 and immediately brought into
compliance. All violations were rectified; the lawn was mowed, weeds
on fence were trimmed and debris in yard was picked up and removed.

Due to the previous owner’s neglect of the property being out of my
control,  am requesting a reduction of the penalty to a more
reasonable amount.

I'am an owner of other properties in the city of Fort Pierce and take
pride in maintaining my properties and would like to continue to
reinvest into the community.

Respectfully,

A,
vate: 2 /) 7/ /9 Signed: W

Print Name: jﬂ%&?? gﬂw

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority An*ﬂwm, S}Cﬁu-/ who
ackno d before me that the information contained herein is true and corredt(He or She is / is not
personally known to mgand has produced FL, L as
identitication,

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / 7 day of ; L /W , QO/ 7

L@,A@

Notary Public, State of Florida




OWNER / REPRESENTATIVE REQUEST TO PROCESS APPLICATION

[Properiy Address /g7 p 13 Th S Fov? Procwe FC399< 0 ]

| acknowledge that | have been provided a copy of Rule 17 of the Rules of Procedure for the City
of Fort Pierce Code Enforcement Board and Special Magistrates and that | have read the rules
and being advised as such make the following request:

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed administratively through the
D Rules of Procedure Sec. 17(b), | understand the requirements to be met and that | walve my right
to a hearing before either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board.

| am requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(c), | understand the requirements to be met and that my request will be heard
and determination made by either the Special Magistrate or Code Enforcement Board that
authorized Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

requesting that my application for lien reduction be processed through the Rules of
Procedure Sec. 17(e) and that my request will be heard and determination made by the City

Commission of the City of Fort Pierce.

. W% 7//7//7 A 7%1)»\4 ST

Signature of Owner or Representative Date Printed Name

N M B WM W WER B B N Mewg N et koMb X mmd N M K M B S N oM B Bl R Mo B s N e W e M EEA W WM R R N kg 8 B M bem B et b e

COFP — APPLICATION PROCESS DETERMINATION

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and agrees to process the application as
requested by the signing party.

Staff has reviewed the request for lien reduction and do not agree to process the application as
[ requested by the signing party. The matter will be placed before either the Special Magistrate or
Code Enforcement Board that authorized the Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien.

' W[ Mmj\m“& %/ 4] 19 Marggret . Aw\z)

City Reﬁ:ﬁé}entative — Date Printed Mame
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THE SUNRISE CITY

FORT PIERCE - ~ R

CODE ENFORCEMENT

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

RE: 1611 N 1 8TH ST JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

CASE NO: 14-00002084 | losEPnE su. ol
FILE # 4594298 07/17/2019 03:18:11 PM
OR BOOK 4296 PAGE 1793 - 1793 Doc Type: AFF

IN THE MATTER OF:  IDELLA B FORBES (EST) |  RECORDING: $1000
PO BOX 1284 |
FT PIERCE, FL 34954

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Isaac Saucedo, Code Enforcement
Officer for the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, who after being duly sworn deposes and says:

That | have personally examined the property described above and find that said property is now in
compliance with all the items listed in the Special Magistrate's order dated February 18, 2015, as of
this date: July 17, 2019 .

The fines referenced in the Order of Violation recorded in Book Page
were not initiated.

>

Stop the accumulation of fines as imposed by an Affidavit of Non-Compliance recorded in
Book 3718 Page_1923 . This is not a release of lien.

The fines imposed by an recorded in Book Page were paid
within the time specified. No Order Assessing Fine and Imposing Lien was filed.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this /7 dayof 9, JM

J\f‘:

Heather Debevec , Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me

this _J/ Z;Eg day of /,( ,u : , 20 l(f
pﬂjﬂﬂ 0u /@/ﬂﬁ wyis,  COLLEEN GREER

SR, State of Florida - Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA 5 %~ Commission # GG 013803
25 3 My Comm,. Expires 11-13-2020
Ry Bonded Through
e National Notary Assn

D

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

€0086653

100 NORTH US 1, FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA 34950 » CITYOFFORTPIERCE.COM * TEL: 772.467.3000 = FAX: 772.468.0457



AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA
Book: J37/¥
Page: /9] 3
Case No: 14-00002084 IN THE MATTER OF:
1611 N 13TH ST IDELLA B FORBES (EST)
PROPERTY ADDRESS PO BOX 1284

FT PIERCE, FL 34954

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY

FILE # 4055125 04/02/2015 at 10:13 AM

OR BOOK 3731 PAGE 1199 - 1199 Doc Type: AFF
RECORDING: $10.00

I, Shaun Coss, have personally examined the property described in the Special Magistrate’s order dated
February 20, 2015, in the above mentioned case, and find that said property is NOT in compliance with
Section(s) 22-187(13)(B), 16-46, 16-47, 16-48(1)(5) of the Code of the City of Fort Pierce, Florida, as of the
24™ day of MARCH, 2015.

pah S 0 —

Shaun Coss, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE

PERSONALLY APPEARED before me, the undersigned authority, Shaun Coss, (personally known) and
acknowledged that (he)(she) did execute the foregoing affidavit.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this {544, _day of _)}{(2 .0 / ,20/5

NOTARY PUBLIC — STATE OF FLORIDA

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

%, COLLEEN GREER
+ D@ . MYCOMMISSION # EE 216024
okalIb g EXPIRES: November 13, 2016
e or ot Bondad Thry Budgst Notary Services

File Name: C0058935



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF FORT PIERCE, FLORIDA

SM CASE # 14-2084

RE: Violation of Section(s). 22-187 (13) (b) Landscape Maintenance, 16-46, 16-47, 16-48 (1) (5)
Outside Storage

Violator: IDELLA B FORBES (EST)
PO BOX 1284
FT PIERCE, FL 34954

Property Address: 1611 N 13TH ST Tax ID #: 2404-512-0072-000/3
Legal Description: IRENE PLAZA BLK 4 LOT 17

ORDER DETERMINING VIOLATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Special Magistrate pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.07 on February 18,
2015, upon request of the Code Enforcement Officer. Having heard testimony and having considered any
exhibits while being otherwise advised in the premises, it is accordingly, found and determined that IDELLA B
FORBES (EST) failed to remove the vines and other vegetation that has grown onto the fence, remove all
outside storage of scrap wood and other miscellaneous items being stored on the side of the house which is in
violation of the Code of Ordinances as specified above, on property located at the above described location. In
the event the violation is not remedied 30 days hereinafter, there shall be imposed a fine pursuant to Florida
Statutes 162.09 at a daily, cumulative rate of $150.00.

This Order may be recorded in the Public Records of the County and shall constitute notice to any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns wherein the violation concerns real property, and
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns. If this Order is not complied with timely, then there
shall be issued an Order pursuant to Florida Statutes 162.09 imposing the fine provided for herein.

The violator is responsible for notifying the Code Enforcement Department promptly at (772)
467-3149 when the violation is corrected. The violator has 30 days in which to file an appeal of the
Special Magistrate’s decision in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County.

day of J{;W ,20/5

Fran Ross, Special Magistrate

- #

DONE AND ORDERED this x{

JOSEPH E. SMITH, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
SAINT LUCIE COUNTY
| CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE ORDER WAS FILE # 4042130 02/23/2015 at 08:58 AM

MAILED TO THE RESPONDENT ON THIS OR BOOK 3718 PAGE 1923 - 1923 Doc Type: ORD

RECORDING: $10.00

204 DAY OF f;j o 20105

% . ﬂ ‘ 1

Colleen Greer, Secretary to the Special Magistrate

THE ABOVE VIOLATOR FAILED TO APPEAR AND 1S DEEMED TO HAVE ADMITTED GUILT TO THE VIOLATION,

File Name: C0058600



Property Card

Page 1 of 1

Michelle Franklin, CFA -- Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser -- All rights reserved.

Site Address: 1611 N 13th

Parcel ID: 2404-512-0072-

Property ldentification
Account #: 16456

ST 000-3

Map ID: 24/04N Zoning: R3 Use Type: 0100
Ownership Legal Description
East Coast Property Associates LLC IRENE PLAZA BLK 4 LOT 17
17893 N 88th RD

Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Current Values

Just/Market:  $5,900 Assessed:

Exemptions: $0 Taxable:

Date Book/Page

07-15-2019 4296 /2072

04-30-2019 4264 /1437

03-22-2019 427710445
View:

Year Built: 1952 Frame:

Primary Wall: Frm Stucco

Roof Cover: Fibrglss Shg

Story Height: 1 Story

Sec/Town/Range:

04/35S/40E
Jurisdiction: Fort Pierce

Historical Values 3-year

$5,900 Year Just/Market Assessed Exemptions  Taxable
$5,900 2018  $5,900 $5,900 $0 $5,900
2017  $10,400 $10,400 $0  $10,400
2016  $11,000 $11,000 $0  $11,000
Sale History
Sale Code  Deed Grantor Price
0001 WD PBG Property Services LLC $21,500
(TR)
0111 0OA Forbes (EST) Idella B $0
0001 WD Hunt Pleasant Rose $1,500

Primary Building Information
Finished Area of this building: 818 SF

Gross Sketched Area: 930 SF

Exterior Data
Roof Structure: Flat/Shed
Grade: D
No. Units: 1

Interior Data

Bedrooms: 2 A/C %: 0% Electric: MAXIMUM
Full Baths: 1 Heated %: 0% Heat Type:
Half Baths: 1 Sprinkled %: N/A% Heat Fuel:

Type
CHAINLINK 4'

Special Features and Yard Items

Qty Units Year Blt
1 220 1995

Total Areas

Building Type: HD
Effective Year: 1952
Secondary Wall:

Primary Int Wall:
Avg Hgt/Floor: 0
Primary Floors: Double Pine

Finished/Under Air 818
(SF):

Gross Sketched Area 930
(SF):

Land Size (acres): 0.15

Land Size (SF): 6,325

Total Building Count: 1

All information is believed to be correct at this time, but is subject to change and is provided without any warranty.
© Copyright 2019 Saint Lucie County Property Appraiser. All rights reserved.

https://www.paslc.org/RECard/

7/22/2019
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